Township of Clinton Lenawee County 172 W. Mich. Ave.

March 14, 2022 Clinton Township Hall

Clinton Township Board Meeting:

The Clinton Township Board Meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by the Supervisor and the pledge was given to the American flag.

Supervisor Greenleaf, Clerk Steffens, Treasurer Thompson, Trustee Couture and Trustee Murphy were present.

Motion Murphy 2nd Couture to accept February 14, 2022 minutes as presented. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Guest Introduction and Citizens present: Jim Stickland and Mike Walters from The Clinton Local.

Mr. Stickland asked about an Ordinance Enforcement Officer and expressed concerns about Blight in the Township: 1) Semi-truck sitting on Martin Drive 2) Blight on Kehoe 3). House on Clinton Macon Rd which is being rebuilt 4) Steel house not finished on Clinton Macon Rd and 5) Liberty Lane. Supervisor advised Mr. Stickland that the Township does not have money to pay an Ordinance Enforcement Office. Mr. Stickland was also advised to complete and submit complaint forms to the Township

Motion Steffens 2nd Thompson to issue the Fire Department a check in the amount of \$201,374.05. 5 yes on no Motion Passed.

Motion Murphy 2nd Couture to accept Treasurer's report as presented. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Clerk mentioned the ML168.761d is mandating that Absentee drop-off locations have a security camara only for drop box/slot installed after October 1, 2020.

Motion Murphy 2nd Couture to accept Clerk's report as presented. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Motion Couture 2nd Murphy to pay \$14,734.69 in General Fund bills 101 Township. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Motion Murphy 2nd Couture to pay \$3,709.06 in Riverside Cemetery bills 209. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed. Motion Couture 2nd Murphy to pay \$145,231.46 for the Clinton Fire Department. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

\$5,000.00 has been put into the Riverside Cemetery budget for a new furnace for the Chapel.

Motion Couture 2nd Steffens to approve the Conditional Use Permit for 2153 Eccles Rd per the Planning Commission's recommendation. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Service has been called on the copier and for now it is working satisfactory.

Board of Review informed/satisfied.

Motion Steffens 2nd Thompson to approve the 2022/2023 Riverside Cemetery budget in the amount of \$82,376.16. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Motion Murphy 2nd Couture to approve the 2022/2023 Township budget in the amount of \$539,099.79. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Motion Murphy 2nd Couture to approve General Appropriations Act Resolution. Roll call vote 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Motion Couture 2^{nd} Murphy to approve Clinton Township Resolution to allow Clinton Township property owners to protest their property taxes in writing. Roll call vote 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Reviewed Lenawee County Road Commissions bids. Motion Steffens 2nd Thompson to move work for Post Oaks Drive and Deer Pointe from 2023 to 2022. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Motion Couture 2nd Murphy to make the Clinton Township Supervisor the designated township official to approve and sign any Change Order(s) affecting any road contracts. 5 yes on 0 Motion Passed.

Motion Murphy 2nd Couture to issue the Clinton Senior Center a \$1,000.00 check. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Discussed non-profit horse farm on Pennington Road.

Motion Murphy 2nd Couture to adjourn at 8:15 p.m. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Clinton Township Web Site: twpofclinton.com Clerk Joann Steffens

Next Regular Meeting will be April 11, 2022 7 p.m. at 172 W. Mich. Ave, Clinton Twp. Hall